in future periods, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows may be negatively affected.

4. Acquisitions and disposals
(a) Year ended 31 December 2015
Business combinations and asset acquisitions
Kyzyl purchase price allocation
As described below, on 4 September 2014 the Group acquired 100% of the share capital of Altynalmas Gold Ltd (AAG),
the holding company for the Kyzyl gold project in Kazakhstan.

As at 31 December 2014, purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Kyzyl was not completed and mineral rights were
accounted for on a provisional basis. The Group completed the purchase price allocation review during the year ended
31 December 2015 and retrospectively adjusted the provisional amounts (Note 4b) recognised at the acquisition date to
reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. The adjusted fair
values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Kyzyl as at the date of acquisition are presented in the following table:

Provisional
amount

previously
 reported
US$’000

Adjustments
US$’000

Adjusted
amounts
US$’000

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition

Cash and cash equivalents  4,156  –  4,156

Mineral rights  853,600  (56,156)  797,444

Property, plant and equipment  6,144  (260)  5,884

Other assets  1,583  (525)  1,058

Environmental obligations  (16,346)  8,589  (7,757)

Contingent liabilities  (5,627)  –  (5,627)

Deferred tax liability  (166,325)  48,352  (117,973)

Other liabilities  (1,507) –  (1,507)

Net assets acquired  675,677  –  675,677

As a result of the determination of the final fair value of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed as at the acquisition
date as discussed above, the figures for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 have
been restated. Fair value adjustments recognised had no significant impact on the consolidated income statement for the year
ended 31 December 2014 and no consequent change in the consolidated equity was recognised.

The impact of the fair value adjustment is presented in the table below.

31 December
2014 (previously

stated)
US$’000

Fair value
adjustments

US$’000

31 December
 2014 (restated)

US$’000

Property, plant and equipment  2,020,924  (56,416)  1,964,508

Trade and other receivables  56,010 (525) 55,485

Deferred tax liability  (205,506)  48,352  (157,154)

Environmental obligations  (54,292)  8,589  (45,703)

Change in equity   –

S
trateg

ic rep
o

rt
G

o
vern

an
ce

Fin
an

cial statem
en

ts
A

p
p

en
d

ices

127126 Annual Report & Accounts 2015 Polymetal International plcPolymetal International plc Annual Report & Accounts 2015

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

4. Acquisitions and disposals continued
Settlement of the Kyzyl put option
In accordance with Kyzyl acquisition terms, the seller (Sumeru Gold B.V.) was entitled to a put option giving it a right to require
Polymetal to acquire or procure acquirers for the consideration shares, described below, by notice to Polymetal during the